

No. 22-386

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM 2022

STUART IVANHOE, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

JAMES AND GLENYS DONAHUE, AND THE STATE
OF WEST DAKOTA,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

Brief for Respondents

Team #9
Counsel for Respondents
Dated October 10, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLES OF AUTHORITIES	iii
QUESTION PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. CONGRESS EXCEEDED ITS ARTICLE 1 AUTHORITY WHEN ENACTING ICWA AND SUBSEQUENTLY VIOLATED THE ANTICOMMANDEERING DOCTRINE UNDER THE TENTH AMENDMENT BY COMPELLING STATES TO IMPLEMENT THE PLACEMENT AND RECORDKEEPING PROVISIONS IN STATE CHILD - CUSTODY PROCEEDINGS.	5
A. <u>ICWA is unconstitutional because the Indian Commerce Clause does not give Congress broad plenary power to regulate state child-custody proceedings concerning Indian children.</u>	5
B. <u>Congress did not have Article 1 authority to enact ICWA because children and child-custody proceedings are not considered commerce under the commerce clause.</u>	7
C. <u>ICWA’s placement and recordkeeping provisions offend our nation’s dual system of sovereignty and direct states in violation of the anticommandeering doctrine of the tenth amendment</u>	9
1. <i>Congress may not force states to comply with a federally regulatory scheme because doing so would violate the constitutionally mandated federal system of government.</i>	9
2. <i>ICWA’s hierarchical placement preferences violate the anticommandeering doctrine because it compels states to act according to Congress’ instructions.</i>	11
3. <i>ICWA’s hierarchical placement preferences violate the anticommandeering doctrine because it compels states to act according to Congress’ instructions</i>	13

4. <i>ICWA does not preempt state law because Congress did not have the authority to enact the provisions, and the law is best read as regulating state actors</i>	14
II. THE CLASSIFICATIONS OF “INDIAN CHILD” AND “INDIAN FAMILY” IN ICWA VIOLATES EQUAL PROTECTION GUARANTEES UNDER THE FIFTH AMENDMENT.....	17
A. <u>Application of <i>Morton v. Mancari</i> to the Present Case is Incorrect.</u>	18
1. <i>Mancari is Inapplicable Because ICWA is Not Reserved to a Singular Government Agency Exclusively Dealing in Indian Affairs</i>	18
2. <i>The Present Case is Also Distinguishable from Mancari Because ICWA is Broader in its Application of Covered Indians.</i>	19
B. <u>The ICWA classifications of “Indian Child” and “Indian Family” are suspect because they use ancestry as a proxy for race.</u>	21
C. <u>ICWA’s Classifications and Placement Provisions Fail Under Strict Scrutiny Because They Are Not Narrowly Tailored to Further a Compelling Government Interest</u>	24
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	25
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. 637 (2013)	Passim
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954)	18
<i>In re Burrus</i> , 136 U.S. 586 (1890)	8
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> 456 U.S. 742 (1982)	13
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	10
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	10, 11
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (1978)	19, 25
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	9
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943)	22
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass'n</i> 452 U.S. 264, 268 (1981)	13
<i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	19
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	18
<i>Landgraf v. Usi Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	14
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , (1819)	6
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	Passim
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	Passim
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1877)	8
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	Passim
<i>Reeves, Inc. v. Stake</i> , 447 U.S. 429 (1980)	17

<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	18, 25
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000)	17
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	22, 23, 25
<i>Richmond v. J. A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	25
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988)	18
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975)	8
<i>St. Francis College v. Al-Khazraji</i> , 481 U.S. 604 (1987)	22
<i>Testa v. Katt</i> , 330 U.S. 386 (1947)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977)	19, 21
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936)	11
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	19
<i>United States v. Holliday</i> , (1866)	8
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	7
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	9, 10, 12
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	8
<i>Weinberger v. Wisenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975)	18
